

HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION

DIRECTIVE

2023-005

Effective Date: August 28, 2023 Commission Minute: CM 2023-048		
Subject:		Reference:
Amendments to the House of Assembly Publication		HOAMC Meeting, August 23, 2023
<u>Scheme</u>		Agenda Item 3
Issued To:		Contact:
Members of the House of Assembly; Comptroller		
General; Directors of Government Accounting,		Kimberley Hammond
Professional Services and Internal Audit, Financial		709-726-5646
Systems Control, and Corporate Services; Office of		kimberleyhammond@gov.nl.ca
the Auditor General; Office Managers of		
Government Caucus, Official Opposition Caucus,		
NDP Caucus; Deputy Clerk, Executive Council;		
Deputy Chief of Staff, Office of the Premier.		

BACKGROUND

The Management Commission initially approved the <u>House of Assembly Publication Scheme</u> in January 2008, and approved amendments in 2008, 2009 and 2010 (**CMs 2008-008, 2008-052, 2009-042 and 2010-032 refer**).

In accordance with paragraph 49(1)(c) of HOAAIAA, a comprehensive review of the <u>Publication Scheme</u> was undertaken in 2022-23. The 2023 revisions updated certain sections to reflect current practices, and to provide greater clarity respecting organizational structure and categories of publications.

Given the frequency at which the <u>Publication Scheme</u> may require routine amendments to add new publications, it was also proposed that the Commission consider granting authority for routine updates, as required, with a subsequent report to the Commission. Substantive changes would still require the Commission's approval.

The Commission considered this matter at its August 23, 2023 meeting and issued the following directive.

DIRECTIVE

The Commission approved the <u>House of Assembly Publication Scheme, 2023</u> as presented, and authorized House officials to make routine revisions, as required, with a subsequent report to the Commission.

The House of Assembly Publication Scheme, 2023 is attached.

Sandra Barnes

Clerk of the House of Assembly